Convertible Debentures   -   -   -   7,990  -   -   7,990

Bonds   -   20,639   -   -   -   -   20,639

Liabilities for employee
benefits – net   -   -   -   -   537   537

Total liabilities   15,808   26,348   5,398   21,586   -   3,413   72,553

Balance sheet total, net (168) (13,568)  2,510 (10,408)   - 46,466 24,832

19

6. Sensitivity Tests on Financial Instruments as of March 31, 2009

The Company conducted, as of the balance sheet date, four sensitivity tests in respect of changes within an
upper and lower range of 5% and 10% in market factors.
The market factor tests were based on the model specified.

1) Table listing changes in the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to fluctuations in the dollar

exchange rate

  Gain (Loss) on Change
NIS in Thousands

NIS in
Thousands

Gain (Loss) on Change
NIS in Thousands

 +10%
NIS 4.61 per $

+5%
NIS 4.40 per $

Fair Value
NIS 4.188 per $

-5%
NIS 3.98 per $

-10%
NIS 3.77 per $

Cash and cash
equivalents

588 294 5,882 294- 588 -

Marketable
securities

287 144 2,874 144- 287 -

Trade receivables
and income
receivable

233 117 2,334 117- 233 -

Other accounts
receivable

9 4 88 4- 9 -

Short-term credit
and current
maturities of long-
term liabilities (*)

77- 23- 9,057- 23 46

Trade payables 86- 43- 856- 43 86

Other accounts
payable

14 -  7- 143- 7 14

Long-term loans 354- 177- 3,540- 177 354

Convertible
Debentures()

29 -   - 7990 -   -  -

Total 557 309 10,408- 309- 617 -

*  For current maturities of convertible debentures issued at a minimum exchange rate of NIS 4.59 per $.
  The convertible debentures were issued at a minimum exchange rate of NIS 4.59 per $.

20

2) Table listing changes in the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to fluctuations in the euro

exchange rate

Gain (Loss) on Change
NIS in Thousands

NIS in
Thousands

Gain (Loss) on Change
NIS in Thousands

-10%
NIS 5.02 per €

-5%
NIS 5.29 per €

Fair Value
NIS 5.574 per €

+5%
NIS 5.85 per €

+10%
NIS 6.13 per €

465- 232- 4,646 232 465 Cash and cash